
Evaluation Methods Used:

- Automated audits of commonly used Seesaw features using Deque axe-core.
- Accessibility auditing plugins on Chrome: WAVE Evaluation Tool version 3.2.7.2, Deque axe DevTools v4.114.1, IBM Equal Access Accessibility Checker v4.0.8.9999.
- Ongoing manual testing on web and mobile devices by Seesaw's product, engineering, and QA teams as part of feature sign off.
- Internal audit of the web and mobile applications using the platforms and devices listed below. Tests include accessibility settings such as color contrast, keyboard navigation, screen reader support, screen magnification, and others.
 - Samsung Note 10 (Android 9) with the following accessibility preferences: Android TalkBack enabled, enlarged text, bold font enabled, negative colors, remove animations
 - iPad 7 (iOS 18.6) with the following accessibility preferences: VoiceOver enabled, larger text, and bold text enabled, increase contrast, smart invert, reduce motion, auto-play video preview disabled.
 - MacOS Sequoia version 15.6 with VoiceOver enabled, on Chrome 140
 - Windows 11 with Narrator screen-reader, NVDA screen reader, and JAWS screen reader on Firefox 144 and Chrome 140

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A: Yes Level AA: Yes Level AAA: No
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	Yes
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)	Yes

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
- **Mobile App:** Seesaw mobile application, available on iOS and Android devices.
- **Web:** Seesaw web application, accessible via supported web browsers on Chromebooks, Windows, and MacOS at app.seesaw.me.
- **Authoring Tools:** Built-in tools within the Seesaw platform that allow educators to create and customize activities.
- **Documentation:** Seesaw's Help Center, available at help.seesaw.me.

Table of Contents

[WCAG 2.2 Report](#)

[Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A](#)

[Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA](#)

[Revised Section 508 Report](#)

[Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

[Chapter 4: Hardware](#)

[Chapter 5: Software](#)

[Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services](#)

[EN 301 549 Report](#)

[Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements \(FPS\)](#)

[Chapter 5: Generic Requirements](#)

[Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication](#)

[Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities](#)

[Chapter 8: Hardware](#)

[Chapter 9: Web –see WCAG 2.2 section](#)

[Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents](#)

[Chapter 11: Software](#)

[Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services](#)

[Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access](#)

[Legal Disclaimer \(Company\)](#)

WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 - Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Web & Mobile App: Alt text is provided for UI elements. Multimedia content in Seesaw that is user-generated, such as presentations created by students or teachers, have generic alt text automatically assigned. For example, “Javier’s post, in response to Writers Workshop, 2 pages”. Authoring Tool: Users can provide custom alt text for non-text content.
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.1 (Web) • 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Web & Mobile App: Most multimedia content in Seesaw is user-generated content such as presentations created by students or teachers. Closed captioning can be added to videos and voice recordings uploaded on creative canvas. How to add closed captions to video or audio file. Text alternatives are available for other voice features but are not synchronized with the audio presentation. For instance, activity voice instructions often have corresponding written instructions on the activity, and a voice comment can have a separate written comment.
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Web & Mobile App: Most multimedia content in Seesaw is user-generated content such as presentations created by students or teachers.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
9.1.2.2 (Web) 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Documentation: Supports	Users can provide closed captioning for videos they upload. How to add closed captions to video or audio file
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.3 (Web) 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Web & Mobile App: Most multimedia content in Seesaw is user-generated content such as presentations created by students or teachers. Users can upload an audio description track to prerecorded videos . They can also provide text alternatives via text captions and comment tools for all multimedia content, but these supports are not synchronized with the video/audio presentation.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.1 (Web) 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.2 (Web) 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application.
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.3 (Web) 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A) Also applies to:	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.1 (Web) • 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.2 (Web) • 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.1.1 (Web) • 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports with external keyboard connected Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Mobile App: The iOS and Android apps are keyboard accessible when an external keyboard is attached. VoiceOver and TalkBack gestures are also supported throughout the app, with the exception of the creative canvas, which requires an external keyboard for interaction.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.2 (Web) 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports Mobile App: Supports with external keyboard connected Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Web: The Seesaw application is free of keyboard traps with the exception: - Messages: Conversation list with more than 10 conversations - Standards Modal: When more than 20 standards are displayed Use the search functionality to avoid keyboard traps. Fixes are targeted for 2028 or later. Mobile App: The iOS and Android apps are keyboard accessible when an external keyboard is attached. The above exceptions also apply to the mobile experience. Authoring Tool: Free of keyboard traps.
<u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.4 (Web) 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports with external keyboard connected Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Not Applicable	Web: Refer to the Keyboard shortcut help article for a full list of supported shortcuts. Mobile App: Character key shortcuts are available on the mobile apps when an external keyboard is attached.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.2.1 (Web) 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Not Applicable	Authoring Tools: Does not have any functionality that involves time limits or timed interactions.
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.2.2 (Web) 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Not used anywhere in the program.
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.3.1 (Web) 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Not Applicable	Authoring Tools: Does not have any functionality that produces flashing content. Documentation: Not used anywhere in documentation

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.1 (Web) 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Does not include repeated blocks of content that require bypass mechanisms.
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.2 (Web) 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Does not generate standalone web pages or documents that require descriptive titles.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.3 (Web) • 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: The Seesaw application maintains a logical and consistent focus sequence; authors cannot modify focus order.
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.4 (Web) • 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.1 (Web) 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
<u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.2 (Web) 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Not Applicable	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application. Documentation: Not used anywhere in documentation.
<u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.3 (Web) 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: The Seesaw application ensures that visible labels are included in the accessible names; authors cannot override or edit those names.
<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to:	Not Applicable	Not used anywhere in the program.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.4 (Web) • 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.1.1 (Web) • 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: The Seesaw application defines the page language based on the user's account settings or locale. Authors can optionally set the language of the activity, but this does not override the page-level language setting.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.2.1 (Web) • 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.2 (Web) 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Authoring tools does not have a separate help menu. Users can access the help resources from the bottom of the left navigation panel within the Seesaw application.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.1 (Web) 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.2 (Web) 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
<u>3.3.7 Redundant Entry</u> (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Applicable	Not used anywhere in the program.
<u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A) Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.1 (Web) 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Not used anywhere in the program. For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata .

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.2 (Web) • 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Not used anywhere in the program.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.4 (Web) • 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Not used anywhere in the program.
<u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to:	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports	Web & Mobile App: Most multimedia content in Seesaw is user-generated content such as

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.5 (Web) 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Not Applicable	presentations created by students or teachers. Users can upload an audio description track to prerecorded videos .
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.4 (Web) 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: The authoring tool supports both landscape and portrait views. Authors can optionally set the page size for activities, and the content will scale appropriately in either orientation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.5 (Web) 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tool: This functionality is not available as an authoring tool.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.3 (Web) • 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Seesaw provided assets (images on templates, shapes, flexcards, math widgets) meet contrast minimum requirements.
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.4 (Web) • 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Mobile App: Seesaw is operable at larger font sizes, but visual elements or text content may not display optimally. Authoring Tool: The authoring tool interface is fully usable and readable when text is enlarged using browser zoom or assistive technologies.
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.5 (Web) • 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.10 (Web) • 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Partially Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Web & Mobile App: The Seesaw application reflows to a single column layout at 100% zoom at a screen width of 320px. Some interface elements may not render correctly or may become misaligned in certain parts of our application. Fixes for these issues are targeted for the end of 2026 or later. Exceptions: This criterion ensures content usability on small mobile screens. The School and District dashboards are web-only and are not available on mobile devices, this requirement does not apply to those parts of the application.
<u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.11 (Web) • 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.12 (Web) • 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.13 (Web) • 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.5 (Web) • 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.6 (Web) 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.7 (Web) 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports with external keyboard connected or when VoiceOver/Talkback is enabled. Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application.
<u>2.5.7 Dragging Movements</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Not Applicable	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application. For Multiple Choice, True/False, and Poll question types, authors are recommended to use the ‘Classic’ response type to improve accessibility for learners with limited dexterity.
<u>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Web: Interface elements, including those in the authoring tools, have a minimum target size of 24 by 24 CSS pixels. Authoring Tools: Interactive elements(e.g., labels, images, videos) added by authors on activity templates have a minimum target size of 24 by 24 CSS pixels.
<u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.1.2 (Web) • 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
<u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.2.3 (Web) • 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: The Seesaw application maintains consistent navigation including the interface of authoring tools.
<u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.2.4 (Web) • 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
<u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.3 (Web) 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Supports	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application.
<u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.4 (Web) 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports Documentation: Not Applicable	Authoring Tools: Compliance is inherently handled by the Seesaw application.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.3 (Web) 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable Documentation: Not Applicable	

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Web: Partially Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Documentation: Partially Supports	Exceptions noted in WCAG 2.2 Report 2.1.1 Keyboard 2.1.2 Keyboard Trap 1.4.4 Resize Text
302.2 With Limited Vision	Web: Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	Exceptions noted in WCAG 2.2 Report 2.1.1 Keyboard 2.1.2 Keyboard Trap 1.4.4 Resize Text

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Mobile App: Seesaw supports screen readers and keyboard navigation for users with limited vision. The iOS and Android apps are keyboard accessible when an external keyboard is attached. VoiceOver and TalkBack gestures are also supported throughout the app, with the exception of the creative canvas, which requires an external keyboard for interaction.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
302.4 Without Hearing	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
302.6 Without Speech	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Web: Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	Exceptions noted in WCAG 2.2 Report • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.1.2 Keyboard Trap • 1.4.4 Resize Text
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports	Seesaw application does not require full manual dexterity or physical strength to operate.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
	Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Not applicable. Seesaw is not a hardware product

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes: Seesaw is not a platform software. The web and mobile applications conform to WCAG 2.2 AA technical standards as specified in Tables 1 and 2.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software. However the web and mobile applications are designed to interoperate with and respect the accessibility settings of the underlying platform, such as screen readers, screen magnification, and high-contrast modes.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Not applicable	Seesaw does not have any features that may disrupt the platform’s accessibility features.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.4 Values	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.8 Text	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
<u>503 Applications</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Supports	
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not applicable	
<i>503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description</i>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Supports	
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Supports	
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	Supports See WCAG 2.2 section	Supports See information in WCAG 2.2 section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not applicable	
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not applicable	
504.3 Prompts	Supports	Authors can add accessibility features such as alt text, captions, and audio descriptions to interactive elements within their activity templates and examples.
504.4 Templates	Supports	Student Response Templates on the Create Activity screen are accessible.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Accessibility documentation can be accessed electronically at https://help.seesaw.me/hc/en-us/articles/360047206692-Accessibility-and-Seesaw .
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	Documentation for Seesaw is only available electronically at help.seesaw.me .
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	

EN 301 549 Report

Chapter [4: Functional Performance Statements \(FPS\)](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Web: Partially Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Documentation: Partially Supports Authoring Tools: Partially Supports	Exceptions noted in WCAG 2.2 Report • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.1.2 Keyboard Trap • 1.4.4 Resize Text
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Web: Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	Exceptions noted in WCAG 2.2 Report • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.1.2 Keyboard Trap • 1.4.4 Resize Text Mobile App: Seesaw supports screen readers and keyboard navigation for users with limited vision. The iOS and Android apps are keyboard accessible when an external keyboard is attached. VoiceOver and TalkBack gestures are also supported throughout the app, with the exception of the creative canvas, which requires an external keyboard for interaction.
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
	Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Web: Partially Supports Mobile App: Partially Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	Seesaw does not require full manual dexterity or physical strength to operate. Exceptions noted in WCAG 2.2 Report • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.1.2 Keyboard Trap • 2.5.7 Dragging Movements
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Not Applicable	Seesaw is not a hardware product
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Not Applicable Authoring Tools: Not Applicable	Explanation provided in WCAG 2.2 Report • 2.3.1 Three flashes or below threshold
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
4.2.11 Privacy	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	

Chapter 5: [Generic Requirements](#)

Notes: Not applicable. Seesaw web and mobile applications do not contain any closed functionality or operable hardware. Our app is designed to interoperate with the accessibility features such as screen readers, screen magnification, and high-contrast modes.

Chapter 6: [ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication](#)

Notes: Not applicable. Seesaw does not contain functionality relating to, nor does it require/rely on, two-way voice communication.

Chapter 7: [ICT with Video Capabilities](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
7.1 Caption processing technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
7.1.1 Captioning playback	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
7.1.2 Captioning synchronization	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
7.1.3 Preservation of captioning	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
7.1.4 Captions characteristics	Not Applicable	Captioning characteristics was not part of the scope of testing for this Accessibility Compliance Report.
7.1.5 Spoken subtitles	Not Applicable	Spoken subtitles were not part of the scope of testing for this Accessibility Compliance Report.
7.2.1 Audio description playback	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports Authoring Tools: Supports	
7.2.2 Audio description synchronization	Web: Supports Mobile App: Supports Documentation: Supports	

	Authoring Tools: Supports	
7.2.3 Preservation of audio description	Not Applicable	Audio description preservation was not part of the scope of testing for this Accessibility Compliance Report.
7.3 User controls for captions and audio description	Not applicable	Audio description user controls were not part of the scope of testing for this Accessibility Compliance Report.

Chapter [8: Hardware](#)

Notes: Not applicable. Seesaw is not a hardware product.

Chapter [9: Web](#) – see [WCAG 2.2 section](#)

Chapter [10: Non-Web Documents](#)

Notes: Not applicable.

Chapter [11: Software](#)

Notes: Evaluated for Seesaw iOS and Android mobile applications. Web applicable is evaluated in chapter 9.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2 Accessibility services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.5 Object information	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.7 Values	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.10 Text	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software.
11.6 Documented accessibility usage	Heading cell - no response required	Heading cell - no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Not applicable	Seesaw is not a platform software. However the application is designed to interoperate with and respect the accessibility features of the underlying platform, such as screen readers, screen, screen magnification, and high-contrast modes.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	No applicable	Seesaw does not have any features that may disrupt the platform's accessibility features.
11.7 User preferences	Supports	Seesaw mobile apps are compatible with the following platform accessibility settings: • Colour – Supported on iOS and Android. • Contrast – Supported on iOS and Android. • Font type – Not part of scope of testing for this Accessibility Compliance Report. Seesaw uses Lexend, a font designed to reduce visual stress and improve reading performance. • Font size – Supported on iOS and Android. • Units of measurement – Not part of scope of testing for this Accessibility Compliance Report. • Focus cursor – Supported on iOS and Android.
11.8 Authoring tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.2 Accessible content creation	See WCAG 2.2 section (If not authoring tool, enter “Not Applicable”)	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not applicable	Seesaw's authoring tools do not include an option to restructure transformations or re-code transformations.
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not applicable	Seesaw's authoring tool does not include a built-in accessibility checker.
11.8.5 Templates	Supports	Student Response Templates on the Create Activity screen are accessible.

Chapter [12: Documentation and Support Services](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	Accessibility documentation can be accessed electronically at https://help.seesaw.me/hc/en-us/articles/360047206692-Accessibility-and-Seesaw .
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
12.2 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	
12.2.3 Effective communication	Supports	
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section

Chapter [13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access](#)

Not applicable. This product does not provide relay or emergency service access.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

As of the testing date to which this publication relates to (indicated in Report Date), this document describes the subject Seesaw's product's ability to support certain WCAG standards for informational purposes only and the contents are subject to change without notice. This document does not represent a legal commitment and is provided "as is." Seesaw cannot guarantee that any information in this document will remain accurate after such date, and Seesaw works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product may render some or all this document to become inapplicable. Seesaw specifically disclaims any liability with respect to this document, and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by this document. Seesaw is compatible with some in-platform assistive technologies; however Seesaw makes no representation concerning the ability of third-party assistive technologies or other third-party products to interoperate with the subject Seesaw product.